http://www.vivideconomics.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/Vivid_Economics_-_Energy_efficiency_and_economic_growth.pdf
Allan G, Hanley N, McGregor PG, Swales JK & Turner K (2007), The impact of increased efficiency in the industrial use of energy: A computable
general equilibrium analysis for the United Kingdom, Energy Economics, 29 (4), pp. 779-798,
https://dspace.stir.ac.uk/bitstream/1893/7681/1/Allan%20et%20al_Energy%20Economics_2007_turner%20last.pdf
Cambridge Centre for Climate Change Mitigation Research, 2006, The macro-economic rebound effect and the UK economy,
http://ukerc.rl.ac.uk/pdf/ee01015_final_b.pdf

Page 31 of 52

http://www.vivideconomics.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/Vivid_Economics_-_Energy_efficiency_and_economic_growth.pdf
https://dspace.stir.ac.uk/bitstream/1893/7681/1/Allan%20et%20al_Energy%20Economics_2007_turner%20last.pdf
http://ukerc.rl.ac.uk/pdf/ee01015_final_b.pdf

OFFICIAL – SENSITIVE, UNTIL PUBLISHED

Energy in scope*

Electricity and gas use of large organisations
is increased by 50%. Note that a lower value
is not applied as the current analysis already
uses a lower bound assumption (see Annex
D for details on estimating energy in scope)

SECR
framework 1,057 - 1,400

Operational costs The ratios of operational costs to energy
savings are increased or decreased by 50%. All 940 - 1,174

Hidden costs The ratios of hidden costs to energy savings
are increased or decreased by 50%. All 964 - 1,150

CRC energy
Savings

For the lower bound, lost energy savings from
closing the CRC assumed to be zero. For the
upper bound, legacy savings of the CRC
assumed to be zero.

Closure of the
CRC 714 - 1,438

Administrative
burdens of the
SECR framework*

Administrative burdens of the SECR
framework varied by +/-15.5%, using the 95%
confidence interval of from the Cost of
Compliance Survey.

SECR
framework 1,030 - 1,084

Figure 4 - Sensitivity analysis for Option 3

85. Tables 19 and 20 present ‘high’ and ‘low’ scenarios, which have been constructed based on varying the
assumptions with the greatest uncertainty, and which the results are most sensitive to.

0 500 1000 1500 2000

Admin burdens of SECR

Hidden costs

Policy overlaps

Energy in Scope

Operational costs

CRC Energy Savings

Energy savings

Capital costs

£2016m NPV

NPV
range

Page 32 of 52

OFFICIAL – SENSITIVE, UNTIL PUBLISHED

Table 19 - Sensitivity analysis: results of low NPV scenario

Low NPV Scenario, 2016 £m Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 Option 4

Total transition costs 0 14 9 9
Total transition benefits 0 0 0 0
Average annual undiscounted costs -26 -12 -8 -5
Average annual undiscounted benefits 16 40 44 47
Total costs (PV) -282 -91 -47 -7
Total benefit (PV) 117 391 442 475
NPV 399 481 489 482

 Figures may not sum due to rounding.

86. The low NPV scenario assumes low energy savings, high capital costs, high policy overlaps, a low price
elasticity of demand for energy, no change to the assumed energy in scope (since the central assumption
is already considered to be conservative) and high administrative burdens of the SECR framework. The
NPVs for all options are positive, and of a similar order of magnitude. Energy savings under the low
scenario are considerably smaller than the central scenario for all options, resulting in lower benefits and
thus lower NPVs.

87. The costs are negative for all options, because the increase in costs from changing CCL rates and